

National Electricity Amendment (Reliability Panel Public Meetings) Rule 2013 No. 4

under the National Electricity Law to the extent applied by:

- (a) the National Electricity (South Australia) Act 1996 of South Australia;
- (b) the Electricity (National Scheme) Act 1997 of the Australian Capital Territory;
- (c) the Electricity National Scheme (Queensland) Act 1997 of Queensland;
- (d) the Electricity National Scheme (Tasmania) Act 1999 of Tasmania;
- (e) the National Electricity (New South Wales) Act 1997 of New South Wales;
- (f) the National Electricity (Victoria) Act 2005 of Victoria; and
- (g) the Australian Energy Market Act 2004 of the Commonwealth.

The Australian Energy Market Commission makes the following Rule under the National Electricity Law.

John Pierce Chairman Australian Energy Market Commission

National Electricity Amendment (Reliability Panel Public Meetings) Rule 2013 No. 4

1 Title of Rule

This Rule is the *National Electricity Amendment (Reliability Panel Public Meetings) Rule 2013 No.4*.

2 Commencement

This Rule commences operation on 15 August 2013.

3 Amendment of the National Electricity Rules

The National Electricity Rules are amended as set out in Schedule 1.

Schedule 1 Amendment to the National Electricity Rules

(Clause 3)

[1] Clause 8.8.3 Reliability review process

In the clause heading after "Reliability", insert "Panel".

[2] Clause 8.8.3 Reliability review process

In clause 8.8.3(f), omit "all *Registered Participants*" and substitute "the public for any determination or review by the *Reliability Panel*".

[3] Clause 8.8.3 Reliability review process

Omit clause 8.8.3(g) and substitute:

- (g) The meeting referred to in paragraph (f):
 - (1) may be conducted in person, by telephone, video conference or other method of communication selected by the *Reliability Panel*; and
 - (2) if conducted in person, must be held in the capital city of one of the *participating jurisdictions* as selected by the *Reliability Panel*.

[END OF RULE AS MADE]